

**The Massachusetts Institute for a
New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary**

**Consolidated Financial Statements
and Independent Auditor's Report**

December 31, 2024



The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Activities	6
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets	7
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.



Braintree, Massachusetts
August 6, 2025

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2024**

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,827,184
Accounts receivable	144,626
Contributions receivable, current portion	596,063
Prepaid expenses	<u>9,641</u>

Total current assets	<u>2,577,514</u>
----------------------	------------------

Other assets

Restricted cash	50,791
Contributions receivable, net of current portion and discount	263,637
Property and equipment, net	24,948
Intangible assets, net	63,277
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net	<u>579,883</u>

Total other assets	<u>982,536</u>
--------------------	----------------

Total assets	<u><u>\$ 3,560,050</u></u>
--------------	----------------------------

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2024**

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 178,652
Operating lease liability, current portion	241,050
Dividend payable	45,000
Refundable advances	<u>169,342</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>634,044</u>
Long-term liabilities	
Deferred tax liability	4,728
Note payable, net of current portion and discount	191,830
Operating lease liability, net of current portion	<u>456,019</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>652,577</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,286,621</u>
Net assets	
Without donor restrictions	
Undesignated - available for general activities	392,932
Noncontrolling interest in net assets	<u>109,862</u>
	502,794
With donor restrictions	<u>1,770,635</u>
Total net assets	<u>2,273,429</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 3,560,050</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2024**

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Operating activities			
Revenue and other support			
Grants and contributions	\$ 887,475	\$ 1,866,672	\$ 2,754,147
Service income	2,223,155	-	2,223,155
Advertising	167,000	-	167,000
Interest income	61,588	-	61,588
Rental income	22,500	-	22,500
Net assets released from restriction	1,780,140	(1,780,140)	-
Total revenue and other support	5,141,858	86,532	5,228,390
Operating expenses			
Program services			
Polling	1,823,566	-	1,823,566
CommonWealth Beacon	1,273,578	-	1,273,578
Policy	1,029,545	-	1,029,545
Total program services	4,126,689	-	4,126,689
General and administrative	183,526	-	183,526
Fundraising	201,351	-	201,351
Total operating expenses	4,511,566	-	4,511,566
Increase in net assets before nonoperating expenses	630,292	86,532	716,824
Nonoperating expenses			
Accretion of discount on note payable	(8,023)	-	(8,023)
Total nonoperating expenses	(8,023)	-	(8,023)
Provision for income taxes	(104,625)	-	(104,625)
Total change in net assets	517,644	86,532	604,176
Noncontrolling interest in change in net assets	49,755	-	49,755
Controlling interest change in net assets	\$ 467,889	\$ 86,532	\$ 554,421

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended December 31, 2024**

	MassINC			Noncontrolling interest of Polling Group	Consolidated total
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total		
Net assets (deficit) as of December 31, 2023	\$ (74,957)	\$ 1,684,103	\$ 1,609,146	\$ 105,107	\$ 1,714,253
Dividend to stockholders	-	-	-	(45,000)	(45,000)
Change in net assets	467,889	86,532	554,421	49,755	604,176
Net assets as of December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 392,932</u>	<u>\$ 1,770,635</u>	<u>\$ 2,163,567</u>	<u>\$ 109,862</u>	<u>\$ 2,273,429</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2024**

	Program services				General and administrative	Fundraising	Total
	Polling	CommonWealth Beacon	Policy	Total program services			
Personnel	\$ 729,333	\$ 725,118	\$ 454,976	\$ 1,909,427	\$ 113,744	\$ 127,962	\$ 2,151,133
Professional and consulting fees	59,177	188,219	318,651	566,047	10,421	11,723	588,191
Polling expenses - consultants	826,427	-	-	826,427	-	-	826,427
Occupancy	-	114,654	71,939	186,593	17,985	20,233	224,811
Payroll taxes	59,116	58,663	36,808	154,587	9,202	10,352	174,141
Office expenses	11,192	59,131	37,102	107,425	9,335	10,435	127,195
Employee benefits	129,799	85,478	53,633	268,910	13,408	15,084	297,402
Insurance	-	7,179	4,504	11,683	1,126	1,267	14,076
Telephone	3,655	1,207	757	5,619	189	213	6,021
Depreciation	1,558	6,926	4,346	12,830	1,086	1,222	15,138
Amortization	-	1,899	1,191	3,090	298	335	3,723
Printing and publication expense	-	-	6,593	6,593	-	-	6,593
Postage	-	133	84	217	21	23	261
Special event expense	-	16,708	36,017	52,725	5,460	1,674	59,859
Miscellaneous expense	430	-	-	430	-	-	430
Travel	2,486	4,692	2,944	10,122	736	828	11,686
Advertising	393	3,571	-	3,964	515	-	4,479
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 1,823,566</u>	<u>\$ 1,273,578</u>	<u>\$ 1,029,545</u>	<u>\$ 4,126,689</u>	<u>\$ 183,526</u>	<u>\$ 201,351</u>	<u>\$ 4,511,566</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2024**

Cash flows from operating activities	
Change in net assets	\$ 604,176
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities	
Depreciation	15,138
Amortization	3,723
Accretion of discount on note payable	8,023
Discount on contributions receivable, included in grants and contributions revenue	(3,230)
Operating lease right-of-use asset amortization	197,619
(Increase) decrease in assets	
Accounts receivable	(54,719)
Contributions receivable	(515,899)
Prepaid expenses	13,187
Deferred tax asset	8,525
Increase (decrease) in liabilities	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	69,618
Refundable advances	(56,825)
Operating lease liability	(227,436)
Deferred tax liability	4,728
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>66,628</u>
Cash flows from investing activities	
Purchase of intangible asset	<u>(67,000)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(67,000)</u>
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(372)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning	<u>1,878,347</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end	<u>\$ 1,877,975</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,827,184
Restricted cash	<u>50,791</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end	<u>\$ 1,877,975</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information	
Cash paid during the year for income taxes	<u>\$ 107,778</u>
Supplemental data for noncash investing and financing activities	
Dividends declared and unpaid	<u>\$ 45,000</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2024

Note 1 - Organization and summary of significant accounting policies

Principles of consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. ("MassINC"), and its 80% owned subsidiary, MassINC Polling Group, Inc. ("the Polling Group"), collectively referred to as the "Organization". All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Nature of organization

Founded in 1996, MassINC's mission is to make Massachusetts a place of civic vitality and inclusive economic opportunity by providing residents with the nonpartisan research, reporting, analysis, and civic engagement necessary to understand policy choices, inform decision-making, and hold the government accountable.

MassINC has the following programs:

- Commonwealth Beacon is a digital civic news organization that provides nonpartisan, independent coverage of state government, policy, and politics. It produces original reporting on a daily basis and publishes opinion pieces by diverse contributors. It sends a daily email newsletter to thousands of readers.
- Mass INC's Policy Center conducts, sponsors, and distributes nonpartisan analyses and reports and presents discussion groups, forums, panels, lectures, and other similar programs. The Policy Center also includes the Gateway Cities Innovation Institute, which convenes Gateway City leaders to mutual learning and action while conducting research on issues impacting residents of these critical cities.

The MassINC Polling Group, Inc., a Massachusetts for-profit corporation incorporated on October 5, 2010, is an independent, nonpartisan organization that provides public opinion research, analysis, and strategic communication services. MassINC owns an 80% share of Polling Group.

Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). Any reference in these notes to applicable guidance is meant to refer to the authoritative United States generally accepted accounting principles as found in the Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") and Accounting Standards Updates ("ASU") of the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB").

The Organization reports information regarding its consolidated statement of financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the Organization's primary objectives. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and Board of Directors. Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets designated by the board for specific purposes.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2024

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by the Organization's actions or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated that the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Nonoperating expenses consist of the accretion of the discount on the Organization's note payable.

Noncontrolling interest

As of December 31, 2024, the noncontrolling interest included in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position reflects the noncontrolling party's equity interest in the Polling Group. Noncontrolling interest in the consolidated statement of activities represents the results of operations attributable to the noncontrolling party's interest in the operations of the Polling Group.

Revenue recognition

The Organization earns revenue as follows:

Contributions - Contributions, including unconditional promises from donors, are nonreciprocal, unconditional transfers of assets and are initially recognized at fair value. Contributions received without donor-imposed restrictions are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions are recorded as revenues and net assets with donor restrictions when received or unconditionally pledged. Transfers are made to net assets without donor restrictions as services are performed, and costs are incurred pro-rata over the period covered by the grant or contribution as time restrictions lapse.

The Organization must determine whether a contribution is conditional or unconditional for transactions deemed a contribution. A contribution is considered conditional if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right of return of assets or a right of release of a promise to transfer assets exists. Indicators of a barrier include measurable performance-related barriers or other measurable barriers, a stipulation that limits discretion by the recipient on the conduct of an activity, and stipulations related to the purpose of the agreement. The Organization cannot consider the probability of compliance with the barrier when determining if such awards are conditional and should be reported as conditional grant advance liabilities until such conditions are met.

Grants - The Organization receives grants from various grantors for direct and indirect program costs associated with specific programs and projects. Various grants are subject to certain restrictions, which are met by incurring qualifying expenses for the program or project funded by the grant. Revenue from such grants is recognized when the funds have been expended on activities stipulated in the grant agreement. For unconditional grants with donor restrictions, revenue is recognized as contribution revenue that increases net assets with donor restrictions at the time the grant is received or pledged, and the funds are released from restriction when the qualifying expenses have been incurred.

Refundable advances represent conditional grants received prior to year-end. These amounts are deferred and recognized over the periods to which the conditions are met.

Advertising - MassINC derives revenue from advertising. Advertising income is recognized when the advertisement appears online.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2024

Service income - MassINC and Polling Group derives revenue from providing polling, research and consulting services which is recognized as the services are provided. The Organization typically invoices its customers as services are provided. Typical payment terms allow customers to pay upon receipt of the invoice.

Rental income - Rental income is recognized as rentals become due. All leases between MassINC and its tenants are operating leases. Rental payments received in advance are deferred until earned.

Substantially all of the Organization's revenue is derived from its activities in Massachusetts. All revenue is recorded at the estimated net realizable amounts.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, contributions from individually significant contributors, which represent contributors donating \$25,000 or more, amounted to approximately 76% of total grants and contributions.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Polling Group received approximately 39% of its revenue from two governmental agencies and 21% from three non-governmental organizations.

Accounts receivable

Accounts and contracts receivable are stated as unpaid balances at amounts which are expected to be collected. Accounts and contracts receivables reflect the outstanding amount of consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for providing services. These amounts are due from other organizations and local governments. The Organization has tracked historical loss information for its accounts and contracts receivables and compiled historical credit loss percentages for different aging categories (current, 1-30 days past due, 31-60 days past due, 61-90 days past due, and more than 90 days past due). The Organization's allowance for doubtful accounts represents its estimate of expected credit losses related to its accounts and contracts receivables. To estimate its allowance for doubtful accounts, the Organization leverages information on historical losses, asset-specific risk characteristics, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future conditions. As of December 31, 2024, management believes no allowance for doubtful accounts is necessary.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization's accounts receivable related to contracts with customers amounted to \$144,626 and \$89,907, respectively.

As of December 31, 2024, 79% of the Organization's accounts receivable are due from four organizations.

Contributions receivable

The Organization records unconditional contributions receivable that are expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional contributions receivable expected to be collected in the future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in the contribution revenue in the consolidated statement of activities. Allowance for uncollectable contributions receivable is determined based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Contributions receivables are written off when deemed uncollectable. As of December 31, 2024, management believes no valuation allowance is necessary.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2024

As of December 31, 2024, 57% of the Organization's contributions receivable is due from one organization.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash on deposit, and money market accounts. The Organization has a cash management program, which provides for the investment of excess cash balances, primarily in short-term money market accounts. The Organization considers such highly-liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The Organization maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions. The cash balances at U.S. commercial banks and savings institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to \$250,000. As of December 31, 2024, cash and deposit balances maintained with Citizens Bank and Bank of America exceeded the \$250,000 limit and amounted to \$1,394,862 and \$483,272, respectively.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash includes amounts serving as collateral for a letter of credit in connection with the Organization's lease agreement.

Concentrations of credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to the concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, contributions receivable, and accounts receivable. The Organization maintains its cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant losses due to credit risk on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash. Contributions and accounts receivable are carried at amounts based on management's judgment of potential defaults. Management identifies troubled receivables balances by assessing the donor's or customer's creditworthiness. Consequently, the Organization believes that its exposure to losses due to credit risk on net contributions and accounts receivable is limited.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of receipt. Depreciation is provided in amounts sufficient to relate the cost of depreciable assets to operations over their estimated service lives. Improvements, including planned major maintenance activities, are capitalized, while expenditures for routine maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Upon disposal of depreciable property, the appropriate property accounts are reduced by the related costs and accumulated depreciation. The resulting gains and losses are reflected in the consolidated statement of activities.

The Organization computes depreciation using the straight-line method over the following estimated lives:

Leasehold improvements	Shorter of useful life or term of lease
Office furniture and equipment	5 years
Computer equipment	3 years
Telephone equipment	5 years

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2024

The Organization reviews its investment in real estate for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such property may not be recoverable. Recoverability is measured by comparing the carrying amount of the real estate to the future net undiscounted cash flow expected to be generated by the property and any estimated proceeds from the eventual disposition of the real estate. If the real estate is considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured at the amount by which the carrying amount of the real estate exceeds the fair value of such property. There was no impairment loss recognized during the year ended December 31, 2024.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives to their estimated residual values and are reviewed for impairment. The assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. For the year ended December 31, 2024, there was no impairment of intangible assets.

Advertising costs

The Organization expenses advertising costs as incurred. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization incurred advertising expenses in the amounts of \$4,479.

Functional allocation of expenses

The costs of providing the Organization's program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities and in the consolidated statement of functional expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Expenses related to more than one function are allocated to programs and supporting services. Administration expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

The expenses that are allocated include the following:

<u>Expense</u>	<u>Method of allocation</u>
Personnel	Time and effort
Occupancy	Time and effort
Payroll taxes	Time and effort
Office expense	Time and effort
Employee benefits	Time and effort
Insurance	Time and effort
Telephone	Time and effort
Depreciation	Time and effort
Postage	Time and effort
Interest expense	Time and effort
Travel	Time and effort
Advertising	Time and effort

Income taxes

MassINC is a nonprofit organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income taxes on trade or business profits generated by activities related to MassINC's exempt function. MassINC may be subject to federal and state income taxes for profits generated from trade or business activities unrelated to its exempt function. As of December 31, 2024, management believes that MassINC is not subject to unrelated business income tax due to costs that exceed related revenues.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

The Polling Group uses an asset and liability approach to financial accounting and reporting for income taxes. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are computed annually for differences between the Polling Group's financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Deferred income tax assets are also recognized for operating loss carryforwards and tax credit carryforwards that are available to offset future income taxes. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amounts expected to be realized. Income tax expense consists of income taxes currently due plus or minus the change during the period in deferred tax assets and liabilities.

The Organization assesses the recording of uncertain tax positions by evaluating the minimum recognition threshold and measurement requirements a tax position must meet before being recognized as a benefit in the consolidated financial statements. The Organization's policy is to recognize interest and penalties accrued on any uncertain tax positions as a component of income tax expense, if any, in its consolidated statement of activities.

The Organization has not recognized any liabilities for uncertain tax positions or unrecognized benefits as of December 31, 2024. The Organization does not expect any material change in uncertain tax benefits within the next 12 months.

Generally, the Organization's information/tax returns remain open for possible federal income tax examination for three years after the filing date. While no income tax returns are currently being examined by the Internal Revenue Service, tax years since 2021 remain open.

Use of estimates

In preparing the Organization's consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Note 2 - Contributions receivable

Unconditional contributions receivable is presented in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position at net present value based on an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risk involved for the pledged payments to be received after one year. As of December 31, 2024, unconditional contributions receivable are summarized as follows:

Amount of unconditional contributions receivable	
Within less than one year	\$ 596,063
One to five years	<u>275,000</u>
	871,063
Less discount to net present value at 4.5%	<u>(11,363)</u>
Contributions receivable, net	<u><u>\$ 859,700</u></u>

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

Note 3 - Availability and liquidity

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2024:

Financial assets at end of year

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,827,184
Accounts receivable	144,626
Restricted cash	50,791
Contributions receivable	<u>859,700</u>
Total financial assets at end of year	<u>2,882,301</u>

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year

Due to contractual or donor-imposed restriction	
Subject to appropriation and satisfaction of donor restrictions	1,106,998
Contributions receivable - long-term	263,637
Restricted cash	<u>50,791</u>
	<u>1,421,426</u>

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures
over the next 12 months

\$ 1,460,875

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations may come due.

As of December 31, 2024, the Organization has net assets without donor restrictions in the amount of \$392,932.

The ability of the Organization to satisfy its obligations and recover its costs will be primarily dependent upon the future financial and operating performance of the Organization. In the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the Organization could draw upon \$175,765 available under its line of credit agreements and reduce costs to meet its obligations.

Note 4 - Property and equipment

Property and equipment as of December 31, 2024 consist of the following:

Office furniture and equipment	\$ 44,547
Leasehold improvements	44,272
Computer equipment	40,212
Telephone equipment	<u>6,764</u>
	135,795
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(110,847)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 24,948</u></u>

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 amounted to \$15,138.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2024

Note 5 - Intangible assets

In 2024, costs of redesigning the Organization's website amounted to \$67,000 and is being amortized using the straight-line method over 36 months. As of December 31, 2024, accumulated amortization amounted to \$3,723. Amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 was \$3,723. Estimated future amortization expense is expected to amount to \$22,333 in each of the years ending 2025 and 2026 and \$18,611 in 2027. The net balance of the intangible asset as of December 31, 2024, amounts to \$63,277.

Note 6 - Lines of credit

The Organization is party to an amended line of credit agreement (the "Line of Credit") with a bank for maximum borrowings of \$125,000, which bears interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.75% (9.25% at December 31, 2024), and is due on demand. The Line of Credit is subject to annual renewal and is collateralized by a security interest in certain assets of the Organization. During the year ended December 31, 2024, interest expense amounted to zero. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization made no draws and repayments. As of December 31, 2024, the Line of Credit has no amounts outstanding.

The Organization is party to a second line of credit agreement (the "Second Line of Credit") with a bank for maximum borrowings of \$50,765, which bears interest at the bank's prime rate plus 3.00% (10.50% at December 31, 2024), and is due on demand. The Second Line of Credit is subject to annual renewal and is collateralized by substantially all of the Organization's assets. During the year ended December 31, 2024, interest expense amounted to zero. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization made no draws and repayments. As of December 31, 2024, the Second Line of Credit has no amounts outstanding.

Note 7 - Note payable

The Organization entered into a note payable agreement in the original amount of \$250,000 with a board member, effective March 27, 2023. The note payable was given in support of the Organization's charitable purposes and for no other purposes. The principal balance under this note does not bear interest per annum from the date first set forth above until paid in full. The note is due and payable in full on the earlier of March 27, 2032, or the occurrence of an event of default. The note payable shall bear 6% interest per annum if not paid in full at maturity. As of December 31, 2024, the outstanding balance on the note payable amounted to \$191,830.

In accordance with U.S. GAAP, a discount is required to be calculated on the noninterest-bearing note payable for imputed interest. This discount was calculated in accordance with a risk-free rate of return, determined by management to be the U.S. Treasury's Daily Long-Term rate as of the effective date, March 27, 2023, which was 3.86%. As of December 31, 2024, this discount was determined to be \$58,170, which is netted against the corresponding note payable in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position. This discount will decline annually. A corresponding interest expense is recorded in relation to the discount and is included as a nonoperating expense on the accompanying consolidated statement of activities as an accretion of discount. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the accretion of discount amounted to \$8,023.

Note 8 - Common stock

As of December 31, 2024, the Polling Group has 275,000 authorized shares of \$0.001 par value common stock.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Polling Group issued 27,500 shares of restricted common stock and 27,500 shares of unrestricted common stock to a certain employee in exchange for cash in the amount of \$0.001 per share. Restrictions lapse upon the achievement of certain performance targets and are subject to repurchase at par upon the earlier termination of employment or the nonachievement of the targets by October 29, 2014. On March 17, 2017, the remaining 13,750 shares of Polling Group restricted common stock granted to a certain employee became vested. The Board approved the vesting of the shares upon the Polling Group reaching an operating profit of 20%, in accordance with terms as defined. As of December 31, 2019, all 27,500 shares were vested.

Note 9 - Net assets with donor restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2024 consists of the following:

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose	
Commonwealth Beacon	\$ 619,041
Education	288,607
Economic development	25,000
Greg Torres Opportunity Fund	<u>174,350</u>
Total purpose restrictions	1,106,998
Subject to passage of time	<u>663,637</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u><u>\$ 1,770,635</u></u>

Note 10 - Net assets released from restriction

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes specified by donors or by the passage of time. Net assets released from restriction during the year ended December 31, 2024 consists of the following:

Released from purpose restriction	
Criminal justice	\$ 22,500
Education	386,052
Commonwealth Beacon	628,455
Economic development	<u>570,000</u>
	1,607,007
Released from time restriction	<u>173,133</u>
Total net assets released from donor restrictions	<u><u>\$ 1,780,140</u></u>

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

Note 11 - Operating leases

Lessor

MassINC entered into a sublease agreement, dated December 1, 2023, with Strategies for Children ("Subtenant") to lease 156 square feet of MassINC's office space. The lease term is from December 1, 2023, to September 30, 2027 and provides for escalating rent receipts. The Subtenant is responsible for the payment of all costs associated with the operation, maintenance, and repair of the leased property. During the year ended December 31, 2024, MassINC earned rental income of \$22,500. Based on the agreement, the future rental income will be as follows:

<u>Years</u>	<u>Rental income</u>
2025	\$ 21,700
2026	22,900
2027	18,000

Lessee

MassINC is a party to a noncancelable lease agreement expiring in September 2027, as amended, which requires monthly minimum lease payments plus certain expenses and provides for escalating payments. In accordance with the noncancelable lease agreement, MassINC is also required to maintain a letter of credit in the original amount of \$50,000, which is included in restricted cash within the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position, along with earned interest.

The Organization leases office space for use in its operations. All contracts that implicitly or explicitly involve property, plant, and equipment are evaluated to determine whether they are or contain a lease.

At lease commencement, the Organization recognizes a lease liability, measured at the present value of future minimum lease payments, and a corresponding right-of-use asset equal to the lease liability, adjusted for any prepaid lease costs, initial direct costs, and lease incentives. The Organization has elected and applies the practical expedient available to lessees to combine non lease components with their related lease components and account for them as a single combined lease component for all its leases. The Organization remeasures lease liabilities and related right-of-use assets whenever there is a change to the lease term and/or there is a change in the amount of future lease payments, but only when such changes do not qualify to be accounted for as a separate contract.

The Organization determines an appropriate discount rate to apply when determining the present value of the remaining lease payments for purposes of measuring or remeasuring lease liabilities. As the rate implicit in the lease is generally not readily determinable, the Organization estimates the risk-free rate as the discount rate. The Organization's risk-free rate, which is determined at either lease commencement or when a lease liability is remeasured, is the rate on U.S. government securities over a period commensurate with the lease term.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

For accounting purposes, the Organization's leases commence on the earlier of (i) the date upon which the Organization obtains control of the underlying asset and (ii) the contractual effective date of a lease. Lease commencement for most of the Organization's leases coincides with the contractual effective date. The Organization's leases generally have minimum base terms with renewal options or fixed terms with early termination options. Such renewal and early termination options are exercisable at the option of the Organization and, when exercised, usually provide for rental payments during the extension period at then current market rates or at pre-determined rental amounts. Unless the Organization determines that it is reasonably certain that the term of a lease will be extended, such as through the exercise of a renewal option or nonexercise of an early termination option, the term of a lease begins at lease commencement and spans for the duration of the minimum noncancellable contractual term. When the exercise of a renewal option or nonexercised of an early termination option is reasonably certain, the lease term is measured as ending at the end of the renewal period or on the date an early termination may be exercised.

The lease expires in September 2027, has an escalation clause and is accounted for as an operating lease. For the year ended December 31, 2024, rent expense totaled \$224,811.

Lease payments

For the year ended December 31, 2024, cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of the operating lease liability totaled \$227,436.

The Organization's operating lease had monthly payment terms ranging between \$19,916 and \$20,306 for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Lease liability

The operating lease liability at December 31, 2024 was \$697,069, and is calculated as the present value of remaining lease payments discounted using the Organization's risk-free discount rate of 1.55%. Future remaining scheduled lease payments during the lease term are shown in the table below, and are presented on an undiscounted basis along with a reconciliation to the Organization's operating lease liability as of December 31, 2024. The operating lease terms remaining as of December 31, 2024 was 34 months for a weighted average of 2.8 years.

<u>Years</u>	<u>Operating lease payment</u>
2025	\$ 244,845
2026	251,694
2027	<u>216,620</u>
	713,159
Less interest on lease liability	<u>(16,090)</u>
Total lease liability	<u><u>\$ 697,069</u></u>

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

Note 12 - Income taxes

The provision for income taxes for the Polling Group during the year ended December 31, 2024 consists of the following:

Current	
Federal	\$ 64,070
State	<u>27,302</u>
	<u>91,372</u>
Deferred	
Federal	8,349
State	<u>4,904</u>
	<u>13,253</u>
	<u>\$ 104,625</u>

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of carryforwards and temporary differences between the amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and such amounts as measured by tax laws. The carryforwards and temporary differences, which give rise to a significant portion of the Polling Group's deferred tax liability as of December 31, 2024, are as follows:

Deferred tax liability	
Accrual to cash difference	\$ 4,232
Depreciation	<u>496</u>
	<u>\$ 4,728</u>

Note 13 - Retirement plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution profit-sharing plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k), and substantially all eligible employees of the Organization may participate in this plan. The Organization provides a maximum matching contribution of 100% of the first 6% of salary invested in the plan by a participant. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization made matching contributions to the plan of \$38,497, which is included in employee benefits on the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Note 14 - Related party transactions

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization has received approximately \$250,000 of contributions from an Organization that a board member is the consultant for.

During a prior year, the Organization entered into a note payable in the amount of \$250,000 with a board member, see Note 7.

The Massachusetts Institute for a New Commonwealth, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024**

Note 15 - Indemnifications

In the ordinary course of business, the Organization enters into various agreements containing standard indemnification provisions. The Organization's indemnification obligations under such provisions are typically in effect from the date of execution of the applicable agreement through the end of the applicable statute of limitations. The aggregate maximum potential future liability of the Organization under such indemnification provisions is uncertain. As of December 31, 2024, no amounts have been accrued related to such indemnification provisions.

Note 16 - Contingencies

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization is involved in legal actions arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, such matters will not have a material effect upon the consolidated financial position of the Organization.

Note 17 - Subsequent events

The Organization has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through August 6, 2025, which is the date the Organization's consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No material subsequent events have occurred since December 31, 2024 that required recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements.



Independent Member of Nexia

cohnreznick.com